

GAHC010128172024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/347/2024**

SMT. RINKUMANI CHUTIA  
W/O LATE ANIL DUTTA, R/O VILL- GOBINDAPUR, PANIGAON, P.S.-  
MACHKHOWA, DIST-DHEMAJI, PIN-787057, ASSAM

VERSUS

NARAYAN KONWAR AND 5 ORS.  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006, ASSAM

2:JAYANT NARLIKAR  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

3:K. S.S GOPINATH NARAYAN  
THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL A AND E  
MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI-781029  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

4:SMTI SURANJANA SENAPATI  
THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019  
ASSAM

5:BIKASH DAS  
THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

6:BITUPAN HAZARIKA  
THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER CUM DEPUTY  
INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS (I/C)  
DHEMAJI  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
PIN-787057  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR A GOHAIN,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR B DEURI(R-5), MR B KAUSHIK (R-1),MR. N J KHATANAR(R-1),MR. D SAIKIA(R-1),MR. B GOGOI (R-2),MR P NAYAK (R-2),MR A CHALIHA (R-2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date** : 25-02-2026

Mr. N.J. Khataniar, learned counsel for the respondent submits that the department shall compute the benefit receivable by the petitioner on account of the services rendered by her husband within a period of 30 days from today and submit a proposal along with release of arrear salary to the petitioner within the said period.

Registry to list this matter again on 26-03-2026.

In the event the said order is not complied with, by the next date of listing, this Court would consider institution of contempt proceeding against the contemnor.

Mr. R. Boro, learned counsel for the respondent No. 4 and Mr. D. Saikia, learned

counsel for the respondent No. 5 are present.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**